# Hydrotech® HydroSeal 1K Fiber Reinforcement







## formerly known as HydroSeal 1K Fiber Reinforcement

#### **GENERAL DESCRIPTION**

HydroSeal 1K Fiber Reinforcement is a nonwoven, surface treated glass fiber reinforcement to be used with HydroSeal 1K PU Membrane.

#### **BASIC USE**

HydroSeal 1K Fiber Reinforcement is used to reinforce HydroSeal 1K PU Membrane as an optional replacement for the standard HydroSeal 1K Fleece. This product is ideal for applications with complex details and geometry, when accessibility is limited, and/or where visibility of reinforcement overlaps is an aesthetic concern.

#### **APPLICATION**

Place HydroSeal 1K Fiber Reinforcement into the wet base coat of properly applied Hydroseal 1K PU Membrane. Seams must overlap a minimum of 2" (place frayed edge over cut edge of roll). Use the wet roller to saturate completely. If the Fiber Reinforcement does not initially set flat/evenly into the base coat, leave it for five minutes and the binder will begin to dissolve, at which time it can be gently re-worked with the wet roller to further embed the strands and to flatten the surface until it conforms evenly to the substrate. Be careful not to over work the fibers at this point. Allow the reinforced base coat to cure for 12 hours at typical conditions (70°F with relative humidity of 50%) or until tack free. Once the base coat is cured, apply the top coat of Hydroseal 1K Membrane per the

recommended coverage. HydroSeal 1K PU Membrane top coat should be applied within 7 days of the base coat. If 7 days are exceeded or the cured membrane becomes dusty or damaged, contact the American Hydrotech Technical Department for guidance.

### PACKAGING/SIZES/COVERAGE

Hydroseal 1K Fiber Reinforcement is supplied in a 12" (0.3m) wide or a 49" (1.3m) wide by 295' (90m) long roll. Always store in a cool and dry location in original, unopened and undamaged sealed packaging. Store flat to avoid deforming rolls and creasing fabric.

Prior to each use of any product of Sika Corporation, its subsidiaries or affiliates ("SIKA"), the user must always read and follow the warnings and instructions on the product's most current product label, Product Data Sheet and Safety Data Sheet which are available at usa.sika.com or by calling SIKA's Technical Service Department at 1-800-933-7452. Nothing contained in any SIKA literature or materials relieves the user of the obligation to read and follow the warnings and instructions for each SIKA product as set forth in the current product label, Product Data Sheet and Safety Data Sheet prior to use of the SIKA product.

SIKA warrants this product for one year from date of installation to be free from manufacturing defects and to meet the technical properties on the current Product Data Sheet if used as directed within the product's shelf life. User determines suitability of product for intended use and assumes all risks. User's and/or buyer's sole remedy shall be limited to the purchase price or replacement of this product exclusive of any labor costs. NO OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESS OR IMPLIED SHALL APPLY INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. SIKA SHALL NOT BE LIABLE UNDER ANY LEGAL THEORY FOR SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. SIKA SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT IN A MANNER TO INFRINGE ON ANY PATENT OR ANY OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS HELD BY OTHERS.

Sale of SIKA products are subject to the Terms and Conditions of Sale which are available at https://usa.sika.com/en/group/SikaCorp/termsandconditions.html or by calling 1-800-933-7452.